Land Taken for a Public School in Block V, Otanewainuku Survey District

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a public school; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall the officient on and after the 7th day of February 1955 shall take effect on and after the 7th day of February 1955.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 6 acres 2 roods 23.9 perches.

Being part Lot 7, D.P. 14088, being part Kaimai No. 1 Block.

Situated in Block V, Otanewainuku Survey District, Auck-land R.D. (S.O. 36896.)

In the South Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 145569 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of January 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (P.W. 31/1456; D.O. 39/91/0)

Land Taken for Housing Purposes in the Borough of Cromwell

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

A FROULAMATION **PURSUANT** to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclama-tion shall take effect on and after the 7th day of February 1955.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 3 roods 8 perches.

Being Sections 9, 10, 11, and 12, bounded towards the north-west by Section 13, 200 links, towards the north-east by Orient Street, 400 links, towards the south-east by Section 8, 200 links, and towards the south-west by Sections 2, 3, 4, and

5, 400 links. Situated in Block LXXXVII, Town of Cromwell, Borough of Cromwell, Otago R.D.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of January 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/215/6; D.O. 40/147)

Land Taken for Road in Block IV, Inangahua Survey District

[L.S.] C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 7th day of February 1955.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken: Being

A. R. P. 0

 $\begin{pmatrix} 0 & 23 \cdot 4 \\ 3 & 28 \cdot 4 \end{pmatrix}$ Part Section 57; coloured blue.

0 0 25

0 25 0 33.7 Part Section 57; coloured sepia. 0 18.3 Part Section 57; coloured orange.

0

Situated in Block IV, Inangahua Survey District, Nelson R.D. (S.O. 9883.)

In the Nelson Land District; as the same are more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 145583 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 28th day of January 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/11/54/0; D.O. 40/54/1/3)

Land Proclaimed as Street in the City of Lower Hutt

[L.S.] C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as street the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as street: 7.9 perches.

Being Lot 3, L.T. 17050, being part Section 53, Hutt District.

Situated in the City of Lower Hutt, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 577, folio 205, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of January 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 51/3845; D.O. 32/0/8/1)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block III, Waimea Survey District, Waimea County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as road:		
А.	R. P.	Being
0	$0 \ 14.2$	Part Lot 22, D.P. 1288, being part Section IV, District of Suburban South; coloured orange.
0	0 16.8	Part Lot 21, D.P. 1288, being part Section IV, District of Suburban South; coloured sepia.
0	0 16.1	Part Lot 20, D.P. 1288, being part Section IV, District of Suburban South: coloured blue.
0	$0 \ 16.3$	Part Lot 19, D.P. 1288, being part Section IV, District of Suburban South: coloured orange.
0	$0 \cdot 3 \cdot 2$	Part Lot 18, D.P. 1288, being part Section IV, District of Suburban South; coloured blue.
	Situated D. (S.O.	in Block III, Waimea Survey District, Nelson 9889.)
	In the N	felson Land District; as the same are more particu-

larly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 145570 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 27th day of January 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 42/695; D.O. 16/1111)